

Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

Hazardous Waste Inspection Report

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Freehold Cartage Inc

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 09/03/2008 On-Site Inspection End Date: 09/03/2008

ME ID#: 16638 **EPA ID#**: FLD984187831

Facility Street Address: 175 Bartow Municipal Arprt, Bartow, Florida 33830-9576

Contact Mailing Address: 175 Bartow Municipal Airport, Bartow, Florida 33830

County Name: Polk Contact Phone: (863) 533-4599

NOTIFIED AS: CURRENT STATUS:

Transporter Transporter
Used Oil Transfer Facility

Used Oil

INSPECTION TYPE:

Routine Inspection for Transporter facility

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Principal Inspector: Shannon D Camp, Environmental Specialist II

Other Participants: Michael Hirst, Operations Supervisor

LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat 27° 57' 15.1615" / Long 81° 46' 37.6731"

SIC CODE: 4213 - Trans. & utilities - trucking, except local

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Municipal

Introduction:

Freehold Cartage, Inc. was inspected on September 3, 2008 to evaluate the facility's compliance with state and federal hazardous waste regulations. Mr. Michael Hirst accompanied the inspector throughout the inspection. The Department last inspected Freehold in April 2007.

Process Description:

Freehold Cartage, Inc. is a registered Hazardous Waste Transporter/Transfer Facility as well as a Used Oil/Used Oil Filter Transporter/Transfer Facility and a Universal Waste Transporter/Transfer Facility. Operations have not changed significantly since the Department's last inspection. Freehold does not transport used oil often and pick ups are only arranged through brokers. Presently, Freehold screens all drums of used oil they transport with Chlor-Detect kits. Hazardous waste containers are stored up to 10 days in a storage trailer that is not utilized for transport that is located at the loading dock. At the time of the inspection, the facility had numerous containers within this storage trailer. The facility's paperwork, including training records, closure plan, transfer log and manifests appeared to be in order at the time of the inspection.

Hazardous waste storage trailer:

Hazardous waste storage trailer.

Pre-existing Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:

Transporters Checklist

Type: Violation

Inspection Date: 09/03/2008

Rule: 265.171 Question Number: 1.14.1

Explanation: One severely rusted drum of hazardous waste containing toluene and diisocyanate was

found to be leaking at the time of the inspection. (corrected)

Corrective Action: Facility personnel placed the leaking drum into an overpack drum during the inspection.

Trailer loaded for transport.:

Trailer adjacent to hazardous waste storage trailer.

Pre-existing Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:

Transporters Checklist

Type: Area Of Concern

Rule: 265.171 Question Number: 1.14.1

Explanation: An undetermined discharge was found in one of the trailers loaded for transport. The

leak was located adjacent to a pallet of universal waste lead acid batteries. It did not appear that a battery was leaking. Another smaller discharge which appeared to be the

same substance was located further in the trailer.

Corrective Action: Facility personnel applied clay absorbent material over the discharge areas during the

inspection.

Summary of Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:

Potential Violations

Rule Number	Area	Date Cited	Explanation
Transporters Checklist			
265.171	Hazardous waste storage trailer	09/03/2008	One severely rusted drum of hazardous waste containing toluene and diisocyanate was found to be leaking at the time of the inspection. (corrected)

Areas of Concern

transport. of the trailers loaded for transport. The le was located adjacent to a pallet of univer- waste lead acid batteries. It did not appe that a battery was leaking. Another small	Rule Number	Area	Date Cited	Explanation
transport. of the trailers loaded for transport. The le was located adjacent to a pallet of univers waste lead acid batteries. It did not appe that a battery was leaking. Another small	Transporters Checklist			
	265.171		09/03/2008	An undetermined discharge was found in one of the trailers loaded for transport. The leak was located adjacent to a pallet of universal waste lead acid batteries. It did not appear that a battery was leaking. Another smaller discharge which appeared to be the same

substance was located further in the trailer.

Inspection Date: 09/03/2008

Conclusion:

Freehold Cartage was determined to have one container violation at the time of the inspection which was corrected during the inspection.

History:

Activity Closed Date: 11/03/2008

Inspection Date: 09/03/2008

Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62-740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C. The above noted potential items of non-compliance were identified by the inspector(s).

This is not a formal enforcement action and may not be a complete listing of all items of non-compliance discovered during the inspection.

Shannon D Camp	Environmental Specialist II			
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME	PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE			
Suns	FDEP - SWD	9/26/2008		
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR SIGNATURE	ORGANIZATION	DATE		
Michael Hirst	Operations Supervisor			
REPRESENTATIVE NAME	REPRESENTATIVE TITLE			
NO SIGNATURE	Freehold Cartage, Inc.			
REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE	ORGANIZATION			

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Not Ok" or areas of concern.